BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Missouri Coalition for Fair Competition )
)
and )
)
Corey Malone, )
)

Complainants, ) Eile No. EC-2023-0037
)
V. )
)
Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren )
Missouri, )
)
Respondent. )

ORDER GIVING NOTICE OF COMPLAINT
AND DIRECTING RESPONSE
Issue Date: August 4, 2022 Effective Date: August 4, 2022

On August 3, 2022, the Missouri Coalition for Fair Competition and Corey Malone
filed a complaint against Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri. A copy of the
complaint accompanies this notice.

Provisions governing procedures before the Commission are found in Commission
Rule 20 CSR 4240, Chapter 2. In particular, the procedures relating to discovery are found
at Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.090.

Pursuant to Commission Rule 20 CSR 4240-2.070(8), Ameren Missouri has
30 days from the date of this order to file an answer or a notice that the matter complained
of is satisfied. Thirty days from the date of this order is Saturday, September 3, 2002.
Allowing for the weekend and the September 5" Labor Day holiday, Ameren Missouri’s

response will be due no later than September 6, 2022.



As an alternative to the formal evidentiary hearing procedure, the Commission
offers mediation. Mediation is a voluntary process in which a neutral person assists the
parties in exploring opportunities for settlement. Upon a written request for mediation, the
Commission may suspend the deadlines set forth in this order.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission’s Data Center shall send, by certified mail, a copy of this
notice and order and a copy of the complaint, with the attached exhibits, to Union Electric
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri at:

ATTN: Legal Department

P.O. Box 66149, Mail Code 1310
1901 Chouteau Avenue

St. Louis, Missouri 63166-6149

2. Ameren Missouri shall file its response to this complaint no later than

September 6, 2022. All pleadings shall be mailed to:
Secretary of the Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102-0360
or shall be filed using the Commission’s electronic filing and information service.
3. This order shall be effective when issued.
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BY THE COMMISSION

. /7 g\ fwl;
- / /\ pWa N \AJAT Y\
Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Kenneth J. Seyer, Regulatory Law Judge,
by delegation of authority pursuant to
Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 4" day of August, 2022.
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MISSOURI COALITION FOR F! L
FAIR COMPETITION
AUG 3 2022
Missouri Public

Service Commission

and
COREY MALONE

Complainants,
V. File No.

UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY
d/b/a Ameren Missouri

Respondent.

COMPLAINT

COME NOW the Missouri Coalition for Fair Competition and Corey Malone, by
and through their undersigned counsel, and for their complaint, state:

1. Petitioner Missouri Coalition for Fair Competition (MCFFC), whose
mailing address is PO Box 2051, Jefferson City, MO 65102, is a political action
committee that represents the concerns of its members, who are individuals and
businesses in the heating and cooling (HVAC) industry.

2. The MCFFC was instrumental in the passage of the “Fair Competition
Law” in 1998, and its 2003 amendments, codified at §§ 386.754-.764 RSMo. The Fair
Competition Law states that a utility may not engage in HVAC services, using subsidized

dollars to compete with small businesses.




3. Corey Malone, whose mailing address is 11920 Missouri Bottom Road,
Hazelwood, MO 63042, is a natural person, a citizen and resident of the State of
Missouri, a participant in the HVAC industry, and president of the MCFFC.

4. Respondent Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren),
whose mailing address is One Ameren Plaza, 1901 Choteau Ave., St. Louis, MO 63103,
is a Missouri Corporation in good standing,

5. Respondent does business under various fictitious names and through
subsidiaries, whose identities are not all presently known to the Petitioners. Petitioners
intend to include all such fictious names and subsidiaries in this Complaint.

6. Respondent is a public utility under the jurisdiction of the Missouri Public
Service Commission.

7. Petitioners allege, upon information and belief, that Respondent has been
and is engaging in the HVAC services contrary to the provisions of the “Fair
Competition Law,” codified at §§ 386.754-.764 RSMo.

8. Petitioners further allege, upon information and belief, that Respondent has
and is continuing to use its vehicles, service tools, instruments, employees, advertising,
or any other utility assets, the cost of which are recoverable in the regulated rates for
utility service, to engage in HVAC services, without being compensated for the use of
such assets at cost to the utility.

9. Petitioners further allege, upon information and belief, that Respondent has
and is continuing to allow any affiliate or utility contractor to use the name of such utility

to engage in HVAC services unless the utility, affiliate or utility contractor discloses, in




plain view and in bold type on the same page as the name is used on all advertisements or
iﬁ plain audible language during all solicitations of such services, a disclaimer that states
the services provided are not regulated by the public service commission.

10.  Petitioners further allege, upon information and belief, that Respondent has
and is continuing to engage in or assist any affiliate or utility contractor in engaging in
HVAC services in a manner which subsidizes the activities of such utility, atfiliate or
utility contractor to the extent of changing the rates or charges for the utility's regulated
services above or below the rates or charges that would be in effect if the utility were not
engaged in or assisting any affiliate or utility contractor in engaging in such activifies.

11.  Petitioners further allege, upon information and belief, that Respondent has
and is continuing by these same actions, to violate the provisions of 20 CSR 4240-
20.017.

12.  For relief, the Petitioners seck the Commission’s determination, decision
and order:

a. that Respondent has violated the provisions of the “Fair Competition

Law,” codified at §§ 386.754-.764 RSMo. and associated regulations;

b. that Respondent cease and desist its violations of the provisions of “Fair
Competition Law,” codified at §§ 386.754-.764 RSMo. and associated
regulations;

c. that Respondent be assessed the penalty provided in § 386.756.9 RSMo., in

the amount of $12,500 for each violation of the “Fair Competition Law,

codified at §§ 386.754-.764 RSMo. and associated regulations;



d. such other and further relief as is just and necessary in the premises.

13.  For some three years prior to commencing this action Petitioner Malone, on
behalf of himself and other members of the Petitioner association, has attempted to
resolve this matter by applying to participate in the program. At first he was told that it
was an experimental program and contractor participation was closed. He was promised
notification when the program became open. More recently Respondent’s third-party
administrator hangs up on him.

WHEREFORE, Petitioners submit their Complaint against Respondent to the
Public Service Commission for such inquiry, investigation, discovery, hearings and
further proceedings as are allowed or required by law, and seek the relief provided by law
and set forth above, together with such other and further relief as is just and necessary in
the premises.

Respectfully submitted,

( 7004)\ '
Da\dM?. Barrett )
Attorney at Law
PO Box 104151
Jefferson City, MO 65110
(573) 340-9119
Fax: (573) 636-1003
dfbarrett@outlook.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS



STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

| have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in
this office and | do hereby certify the same to be a true copy
therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission,

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 4" day of August, 2022.

[V Lo R Dbl

Morris*L. Woodruff
Secretary
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MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

File/Case No. EC-2023-0037

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Staff Counsel Department

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Missouri Coalition for Fair
Competition

David F Barrett

2325 Colonial Hills Rd.

PO Box 104151

JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65110
dfbarrett@outlook.com

August 4, 2022

Office of the Public Counsel
Marc Poston

200 Madison Street, Suite 650
P.O. Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102
opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service
Commission

Carolyn Kerr

200 Madison Street, Suite 800
P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Carolyn.Kerr@psc.mo.gov

Corey Malone
David F Barrett
2325 Colonial Hills Rd.
PO Box 104151

JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65110
dfbarrett@outlook.com

Union Electric Company

Legal Department

1901 Chouteau Avenue

P.O. Box 66149, Mail Code 1310

St. Louis, MO 63103
AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

[V [prrin R SO

Morris L. Woodruff
Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail

address will receive paper service.



	BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
	OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

		2022-08-04T15:28:29-0500
	Cole County, Missouri
	MOPSC
	I attest to the accuracy and integrity of this document




